

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-21-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP75-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHARLES L. NEILL, IV

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE DENNIS R. CIMPL, PRESIDING

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A third or subsequent OWI, committed with a minor in the vehicle, is an unclassified felony.....	2
II. When paragraph (g) is applied to an OWI with a minor passenger that is modified to an unclassified felony, it enhances the fine for the unclassified felony.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 2018AP799-CR, 2019 WL 3334373 (Wis. Ct. App. July 25, 2019)	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2004 WI 29, 270 Wis. 2d 113, 676 N.W.2d 872.....	2, 9
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2019 WI App 4, 385 Wis. 2d 471, 922 N.W.2d 861	1, 9
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b), (c)	1
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 346.65	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2) (2007–08)	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2) (2005–06)	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2) (2001–02)	2, 6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2) (1995–96)	2, 6
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(h) (2005–06).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 939.621 (2001–02).....	2
